CITY OF

CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda ltem F
October 8, 2012

W

\
NOVI

cityofnavi.org

SUBJECT: Approval of the final pay estimate to Hard Rock Concrete, Inc. for the 2010
Neighborhood Road Program — Concrete project in the amount of $24,676.

SO
SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Departmeptpf Public Services, Engineering Division &L

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: /£

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $24,675.77

AMOUNT BUDGETED $65,490.00
LINE ITEM NUMBERS 203-203.00-865.431 (2010 Neighborhood Roads)

203-203.00-846.000 (Local Streets Routine Maintenance)
592-592.00-938.000 (Water Main Restoration Repairs)
592-592.00-936.000 (Sewer Restoration Repairs)
202-202.00-866.000 (Major Roads Routine Maintenance)
101-301.00-934.000 (Police Facility Maintenance)

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The 2010 Neighborhood Road Program (Concrete) was approved for FY10/11 and
construction was awarded to Hard Rock Concrete in the amount of $426,900 on April 4,
2011. The original project included concrete pavement repadirs, joint repairs, and drainage
structure rehabilitation on the following streets: Sutherland Drive, White Pines Drive,
Cumberland Drive, and Glen Haven East.

After the development and scoping of this project in mid-2010, there were several
additional areas of failed concrete that were identified for repair. As a result, there were
five change orders issued for this project resulting in a net increase of $66,615.40 to the
construction contract price. The first change order in the amount of $8,532 included
discrete panel replacements on Steeplepath and Foxmoor in Dunbartion Pines Subdivision.
The second change order in the amount of $14,327.50 included concrete repairs
requested by DPS-Water and Sewer Division to repair concrete that was damaged due to
water main breaks at various locations (see attached map). Change order no. 3 in the

. amount of $79,713 was approved by City Council on September 6, 2011 and included
discrete replacement areas located on Cabot Drive, Moorgate Street, Ladene Lane, Mill
Road, Brockshire Street, Venice Drive, and Chase Drive (see attached map). The fourth
change order in the amount of $5,200 was requested by the Police Department for
concrete repair and replacement near the entry doors at Police Headquarters. The final
change order deducted $13,483.10 from the contract to balance final contract quantities.
The sum of approved change orders resulted in a final contract price of $493,515.40.



Engineering staff and Spalding DeDecker, the consultant for this project, reviewed and
verified the final contract payment amount of $24,675.77 that is due to the contractor,
Hard Rock Concrete, Inc. (Final Pay Estimate No. 3, aftached). The City Aftorney has
reviewed the documentation and found it to be in an acceptable form (Beth Saarela’s
August 31, 2012 letter, attached).

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final pay estimate to Hard Rock Concrete, Inc. for the
2010 Neighborhood Road Program—Concrete project in the amount of $24,676.

112|Y| N 1]2]Y|N
Mayor Gatt Council Member Margolis
Mayor Pro Tem Staudt Council Member Muich
Council Member Casey Council Member Wrobel
Council Member Fischer




MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE Of N
Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for \w o
any official or primary source. This map was intended to meet
National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent, 0 y/ W E
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.
Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by s
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132
of 1970 as amended. Pleased contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.
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2011 Neighborhoood Road Program
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JOHNSON ROSATT SCHULTZ JOPPICH PC

34405 W. Twelve Mile Road, Suite 200 ~ Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331-5627
Phone: 248.489.4100 | Fax: 248.489.1726

Elizabeth Kudla Saarcla

U www.johnsonrosati.com
esaarela(@jrsjlaw.com J

August 31, 2012

Suzanne Moreno

CITY OF NOVI

Finance Department
45175 W. Ten Mile Road
Novi, MI 48375

RE: 2011 Neighborhood Road Program
Mard Rock Concrete, Inc.

Dear Ms. Moreno:

We have received and reviewed the following closing documents for the 2011 Neighborhood
Road Program:

Application for Final Payment

Maintenance and Guarantee Bond Rider

Contractor’s Affidavit of Indebtedness

Waivers of Lien

Contractor’s Sworn Statement
~Consent of Surety

ounbn=

The closing documents appear to be in order and have been approved by City Staff.

It is our understanding that Hard Rock Concrete will provide its Full Unconditional Waiver of
Lien at the time it picks up the final payment.

FARMINGTOMN HILLS | LANSING | MARSHALL



August 31, 2012
Page 2

If you have any questions regarding the above, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

EKS
Enclosures -
C: - Maryanne Cornelius, Clerk (w/Enclosures)

Clay Pearson, City Manager (w/Enclosures)

Marina Neumaier, Assistant Finance Director (w/Enclosures)

Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator {w/Enclosures)
Ted Meadows, Spalding DeDecker (w/Enclosures)

Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Enclosures)



SPALDING DEDECKER ASSOCIATES, INC.

905 South Boulevard East » Rochester Hilis ¢ Michigan 48307 » Tel 248 844 5400 » Fax 248 844 5404

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
TO:
Aaron Staup
Construction Engineering Coordinator DATE: August 24, 2012
City of Novi Engineering Division JOB No.: NV10-001
Department of Public Services RE: 2011 NRP - Concrete
26300 Lee BeGole Drive _ Streets
Novi, MI 48375
WE ARE SENDING YOU:
(x)ATTACHED (x)HAND DELIVERED ()PICK-UP  BY Ted Meadows , THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:
COPIES | DESCRIPTION
1 Final Progress Payment
1 Project Close Qut Documents

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED:
{) FORYOUR USE () AS REQUESTED { x ) FOR APPROVAL () FOR REVIEW AND COMMENT ( ) FOR DISTRIBUTION

REMARKS:

W%JM
Ted Meadows'
Contract Administrator

cc: SDA Job File
SDA Chronological File

Engineering Consultants

Infrastructure ¢ Land Development « Surveying

JANACEINV09-010 (2010 Sanitary Pump Station Upgrades)v40 CorrespondencetTranStaup 14 11 04 - Final Pay Estirate.doc
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CITY OF NOVI

26300 Delwal Drive
Novi, Michigan 48375
Tel: (248) 347-0454
Fax: (248) 735-5659

PR

PROJECT:

SRR SRR AR R
NOVI PROJECT NO.; PAYMENT NO.: FINAL
OWNER: City of Novi ENGINEER: Spalding DeDecker & Assooiates, InG. CONTRACTOR: Hard Rock Concrete, Inc,
45175 W. Ten Mile Road S90S South Boulevard East 36146 Ahruzzi Drive
Nowvi, Michigan 48375 Rechester Hills, Michigan 48307 Westland, Michigan 48185
CONTRACT AMOUNT COMPLETION DATE DATES CF ESTIMATE
ORIGINAL: $426,500.00 CRIGINAL: 8M3/2011 - 8.C., 1041311 - F.C. FROM: November 14, 2011
REVISED: $493,515.40 REVISED; 10/14/2011 - 5.C., 1115/2011 - F.C. TO: August 24, 2012
SECTION 1. COST OF COMPLETED WORK TC DATE
CONTRACT ITEMS (Orginal) CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD TOTAL TQ DATE
ltem
No, Descripfion of ltem Unit Quantity CostUnit Total Amt Chantity CostUnit Totat Amt Quantity Amount % Quankity Amount u“
e ; ; ke R : : i :
1 Mobllizatian (5% max.) LS 1 3 1,000.00 | § 1,000.00 1 $  1,00000:§ 1,000.00 1 ¥ 1,000.00 100%
2 !Pre-Construction Video Review LS 4 3 25000018 2,500.00 a § 2500060 % - G
3 1Soil Eresion & Sed. Control LS 1 3 100001 § 100.00 ] $ 10000 ¢ & - s}
4 |Tree Protection EA 12 § 50001 §& 605.00 a ¥ 50001} § - o]
5 _|Maintaining Traffic LS 1 3 1,500.00 | § 1,500.00 1 3 1,500.00 | § 1,500.00 1 k] 1,600,00 100%
8 _|Rearade Ditch LE 200 & 3000L % £,000.00 200 3 30001 % §,000.00 200 18 5,000.00 100%
7 |Pavement Removal SYD 2179 3 500 | % 13.074,00 4358.1 & 500§ 286,154.60 4359.1 ¢ § 26,154.60 100%
4 _|Sidewalk Removal SYD 333 ¥ 600 ([ % 1,998,00 265,9 ¥ 600§ 1,885.40 2658 | § 1,5968,40 100%
9 iByeavation, Eaith Yo 225 § 1800 | 5 5 850,00 3854 § 180018 5,837 20 3864 1 § 5,837.20 T00%
10 {Subarade Undercut [93¢5] 100 K] 18,00 | 3 1,800.00 14.3 $ 18.00 | & 266,40 i4.8 | § 266,40 100%
i1 _|Aggregate Base, 21AA, 8" YD 1723 $ 50018 4,615.00 WITE 1§ 5.00]% 10,188.00 203761 % 10,186.00 100%
12 (Geotextils Separator SYD 1723 3 15018 2.584.50 20376 1§ 1501 % 3,086.40 2037819 3,056.40 100%
13 |Underdrain, 8" wf Geo-Wrap LF 200 H 8,00} % 8 100.00 AB5 § 9008 4,184.00 468 | § 4,184.00 100%
14 {0, Structure Adj, Case 1 EA 42 $ 37500 (8 15,750.00 52 5 375001 % 19,500.00 62 § 19,500.00 100%
15 |Gate Well Adj Case { EA 1 £ 406,00 | § 400,00 2] 3 4000040 & - o]
16 _|Dt. Siructife Cover LE 2000 3 125 % 2,500.00 2000 ¥ 125§ 2,500,00 2000 1 % 2,500.00 100%
17 _{Dr. Structure Tap, g" EA 5 $ 750018 375.00 5 § 7500 8 375,00 5 § 375.00 100%
18 \Reconstruct Dr. Structure LF 37 3 17500 | § 65475.00 28 3 175.00 1 8 5,075.00 28 ¥ 5,075.00 100%
1% |Paint-Up Dr. Structure EA 1 § 75.00 | % 75.00 1 $ 75001 % 75.00 1 3 75.00 100%
20 |Cone, Pavtw/ Integral Curh, 7" 5YD 1723 § 2700 1§ 45,521.00 19832 ¥ 2700 | & 53,818.40 i683.2 | § 53,816.40 100%
21 |Pavt. Repalr, Rem, Modified 3YD 3569 5 5001 % 2 414.00 37842 | § 60018 22,765.20 3784213 22 76520 100%
22 |Pavt Repair, Cong, 8" Modified YD 327 $ 3000(8 2.810.00 28609 | § 3000 [ % §5,827.00 2860815 &5 827.00 100%
23 |Pavt Repair, Cong, 9" Modifled SYD 3242 § 32008 103,744.00 11362 | § 3200 % 36,358.40 11362 | § 56,358.40 100%
24 |Cement TON 4 3 1680.00 | § 640.00 4 k] 16000 | £ 640,00 4 5 540.00 100%
TOTAL THIS SHEET 5 261,425.50 % 287,824.00 3 - 3 267,824,00 100%




CITY OF NOVI

28300 Delwal Drive
Novi, Michigan 48375
Tel: {248) 347-0454
Fax; (248) 735-5659

B
2

20449 N

SECTION 1. COST DF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE
CONTRACT ITEMS {Qrlginal) GONTRACT ITEMS {Revised) THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE
Hem
Ne. Descripfion of Hem Unit Guantity CostUnit Total Amt Quarnfly GostUnly Taotal Amt Quantity Amourtt Yo Quantity Amount %
25 |Resawing and Sealing Pavt Joints LF 10310 % 0,90 | 9,279.00 83485 | § 080 % 7.513.65 83485 | § 7,513,685 100%
25 |Driveway, Cong, 8" sve 4586 § 300008 13,680.00 456.9 $ 30,001 % 13,707.00 456.8 | % 13,737.00 100%
27 _|Sidewalk, Cong, 4" SFT 1638 $ 2751 % 4,804.50 713 $ 2751% 1,980.75 713 3 1,980.75 100%
28 iSidewalX Ramp SET 1265 3 30018 3,795,00 1038 3 3.00: % 3,108.00 1036 | § 3,108.00 100%
28 |Detectable Waming Surface SFT 272 $ 18.00 § § 4,080.00 238 5 15.00 { $ 3,570.00 288 | % 3,570.00 100%
30 [Seeding and Mulehing SYD 3203 § 2.00] 8 €.406.00 161 3 200{% 322.00 161 $ 322.00 100%
3 |WEDPS Pemit DLR 9850 5 .00 § 1,850.08 1850 g 1.00; ¢ 1,850.00 1850 1 § 1,850.00 100%
32 |Mobilization (3% max.) LS 1 3 1,00000 | § 1,000.00 1 % f000.00| % 1,000.00 1 & 1,000.00 100%
33 |Maintalning Traffic s 1 $ 1,60000 | § 1,500,00 1 §  1500.00(9 1,500.00 1 $ 1,500.00 100%
34 _|Pavt Repr, Rem, Joint, 30" LF 75944 $ 4001 % 31,776.00 5089 5 4001 % 32,356.00 8088 | % 32,356.00 100%
3% [Pavt Repr, Conc, Longlt. Joint 8" SYD 1182 3 4000 | § 47,280.00 688.3 $ 4000 % 27,532.00 8883 | § 27,532.00 100%
38 |Pavt Repr, Cong, Transv. Joint 8" SYD 338 3 3800 | § 12,844.00 11022 1§ 3800 |% 41,883.60 1102218 41,883.60 100%
37 _|Pavt Repr, Cong, Transv. Joint 9" SYD 5&87 3 400018 27,480.00 458.4 $ 40.00 | § 18,256.00 456.4 1 § 18,256.00 100%
38__{Pavt, Repair, Cona., 7" (CO 3} SYD 17012 | § 27001 % 45,932.40 1701218 45,832.40 100%
39 __|Pollge Training Center Doers EA 1 $ 4,200.00 { § 4,200.00 . 1 3 4 200.00 100%
40 |Police Station Door EA 1 $ 1,000.001 % 1,000.00 - 1 3 1,000.00 100%
TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET ¥ 18547450 § 205,691.40 i3 - ¥ 205,691.40
TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEET § 261,425.50 5 287,824.00 $ - ¥ 287,6824.00
SUBTOTAL 3 426,300,00 s 493,515.40 3 . $ 493,515.40




CITY OF NOVI

26300 Delwai Drive
Novi, Michigan 48375
Tel: (248) 347-0454
Fax: (248) 735-5659

Section 2.

PROJEC 011 MRP - Concrete Streets

Qriginal Contract Amount:

Change Orders;

Adjusted Contract Amount to Date:
Total Cost of Work Performed to Date:

MINUS Retainage:
MINUS Inspection "Crew Days™: Ta Date
This Pay

Net Amt. Earned of Contract and Extra Work to Date:
FLUS Value of Materlals Stored at Close of Periad:
Subtotal:

MINUS Amount of Previous Payments:

201,380.08
268,219.56

WH~NonAEBLKN S
BB H B A RN
"

10
BAILANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT:

#e
NOVi PRGJECT NO

0%
&8

426,800.00
66,615.40
493,515.40

493,515.40

1,230,00

4892,285,40

482,285.40

467,609,863

BEL
Nv10-004

PAYMENT NO.:
CHANGE ORDERS
Na, Date Amount
1 September 4, 2011 3 8,352.00
Oclaber 26, 2011 $ 5,040.75
3 Octaber 26, 2011 s 61,485.75
4 Octaber 286, 2044 $ 5,200.00
& Qctober 28, 201 3 {13,463.10)
Japuary 0, 1900 3 -
Janary 8, 1900 5 -
Jamuary 0, 1900 $ -
January 0, 1809 % -
January 0, 1900 g -
January 9, 1800 $ -
TOTAL: & £5,615.40
Inspection “Crew Days" Allowed par Contract 58
Change Crder #1 - Addilional Crew Days Allowe: 5
Change Order #2 - Additional Crew Days Allowe 7
Change Crder #3 18
Change Order #
Inspection "Crew Days" Used to Date: 58
Inspection "Crew Days" Remaining:

FINAL




Section 2.

CITY OF NOVI

26300 Defwal Driva
Novi, Michigan 48375
Tel: (248) 347-0454
Fax: (248) 735-5658

PROJECT:

The underslgned CONTRACTOR certifies that: (1} Any previous progress payments received from
OWNER on amaunt of YWork done under the Coniract refarred to above have been applied to discharge
in fu all obiigations of CONTRACTOR incurred in connection with Work covered by prior Applications
for Payment; (2) title to all Work, materials, and equipment incorporated in said Work of otherwise

listed in or covered by this Application for Payment will pass to OWNER at time of payment free and
ciear of all lzins, claims, securily interest, and encumberences [except sugh as are covered by Bond
acceptable to OWNER Indemnifying OWNER against any such leln, claim security interest, ar
encumberence}; and {3} all Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with

the Contract Documents and not defective as thaf term is defined in the Contract Doguments.

LT ;%C« [ Ry Date:

Cg rC;rEp}A;y ~—
624 ot L
Co T ¥ed Sighathfe R

BY; DHES N QL{M .Y

Prnt NameZ

tphFlady

o T Date:
fant

2011 NRP - Concrete Straets NOV] PROJECT NO

PAYMENT NG FINAL

Payment of the above AMOI
Is recommeanded,

By: Aaron J. Staup,

Dated:

By Brian Cobum, Engineering Manager

Dated: 9%/ ng 17z




Michigan Department CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT OF INDEBTEDNESS

of Transporation
1366 (04708} This informalion is required and fifed with the Michigan Depariment of Transportafion pursuant to provisions of 1.09, 10 of the MDOT's
Standard Specifications for Censiruciion, Penaity for failure la supply this infermafion will result in funds being withheid,

CONTRAGT ID NUMBER
CITY OF NOV1 2011 NEIGHBORHOOD ROAD PROGRAM - CONCRETE

ALVAND SURPLIES ON THIS CONTRAG:

COUNTY DATE OF CONTRAGT WITH MDOT
OAKLAND 04/08/11

CONTRACTOR NAME OF CONTRACTOR'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
HARD ROCK CONCRETE, INC. ROCCO GRIMALDI, V.P,

TO WHOM AMOUNT

$0.00

MOUNT OWED TO SUBCONTRACTORS AS RETAINAGES OR FINAL PAYMENT ON THIS CONTRA
TO WHOM

AMOUNT
30.00

PLIES USED ON THIS GONTRACT: -
AMOUNT

it . DISRUTED CLAIMS AGAINST THE GONTRACTOR FOR LABOR; MATERIALS, AND 5
TO WHOM

$0.00

As the authorized contractor representative. ! state that alf [abor, material, and supplies used in this construction have been paid for by
this Contractor with the exception of those items listed here, including retainages withheld from subcontractors on this contract. These
retainages will not be paid by the contractor to the subconiractor untit final payment based upon finat quantities, as determined by the
Michigan Department of Transportation, has heen made to the contractor by the Michigan Department of Transportation,
Attached are Waivers of Lien from all other appraved subcontractors for work perfarmed on this contract.

CONTRACTCR REPRESENTATIVE AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE TITLE DATE
: 7/ . |VICE PRESIDENF 04/16/12
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN O BEFORE ME ON.THIS DATR” WOTARY PU &
APRIL 16,2017 g ¢ LA AN sy
) RS e A EAAA
COUNTY
WAYNE  Michigan___ ¥ e CYNTRIA.S MINRI
s Notary Public, Stete of Michigan

County of Wayne

by Corarmission Explres © ? i3
Acting In the county of ?{‘ 'y
~ .
(J
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{Rev. November 2005)

Departieni of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Request for Taxpayer
Identification Number and Certification

Give form to the
reguester. Do not
send to the IRS.

Name {as shown on your income tax return)

HARD ROCK CONCRETE, INC.

Business name, if ditferent from above

Individual/

Check appropriate box: D Sole proprieor Gorporation

Exempt from backup

D Partnership D Other » ... ... D withhoiding

Address {number, street, and apt. or suite no.)

38146 ABRUZZ) DRIVE

Print or type

Requester's name and address (optional)

CITY OF NOVI

City, state, and ZIP code
WESTLAND, Ml 48185

45175 W, 10 MILE ROAD
NOVI, Mi 48375

List account number(s) hers {optionat}

ee Specific Instructions on page 2.

__Taxpayer ldentification Number {TiIN)

Enter yeur TIN in the appropriate bhox. The TIN provided must match the name given on Line 1 to avoid
backup withholding. For individuals, this Is your soclal security number (SSN). However, for a resident
alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, ses the Part | instructions on page 3. For other entities, it is
your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see How to get & TiN on page 3,

Note. If the account is in more than one name, see the chart on page 4 for guidefines on whose

number to enter.

Social security number

I B

or

Employer identification number

3let2|o|s]2l3]|2]|7

Certification

Under penalties of perjury, | certify that:

1. The number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number {or | am waiting for a number {o be issued to me}, and

2. | am not subject to backup withholding because: {a) | am exempt from backup withhoiding, or {b) | have not been notified by the Internal
Revenue Service {IRS) that { am subject to backup withhoiding as a result of a faifure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has

notifled me that | am no longer subject to backup withholding, and

3. | ama U.5. person {inciuging a U.8. resident aliep).

Certification instructions. You must cross out ftem 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup
withholding because you have falled to report al! interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transactions, item 2 does not apply.
For mortgage interest paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individual retiremept
arrangemsnt {IRA), and generally, payments other than interest and dividends, you are not required 1o sign the Certification, but you must

provide your correct TIN. (See the instructions on page 4.}

éTEl—ﬁ Signature of = /%7 2 /;?/
Here U.5. person P / ) r.f/;] 7(:7/’

Date ¥ /i(//g/ /‘Q/

Purpose of Form

A person who is required ta file an information return with the
IRS, must obtain your correct taxpayer identification number
(TIN) to report, for example, income paid to you, real estate
transactions, martgage interest you paid, acquisition or
abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, or
contributions you made to an IRA.

U.S. person. Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.5. person
{inciuding a resident alien), o provide your correct TIN to the
person requesting it {the requester) and, when applicable, to:
1, Certify that the TIN you are giving Is correct (or you are
waiting for a number to be issued),
2. Gertify that you are not subject to backup withholding, or

3. Claim exemption from backup withholding if you are a
U.S. exempt payee.

In 3 above, if applicable, you are also certifying that as a
1.8, person, your allocabzle share of any partnership income
from a U.S. trade or business Is not subject to the
withholding tax on fareign partners’ share of effectively
connected income.

Note. If a requester gives you a form other than Form W-9 to
request your TIN, you must use the requester's form if it is
substantially simitar to this Form W-9.

For federal tax purposes, you are considered a person if you
are:

L An individual who is a cmze{n or reszdent of the United
States,

e A partnership, corporation, company, or association
created or organized in the United States or under the laws
of the United States, or

e Any estate (other than a forelgn estate} or trust. See
Regulations sections 301.7701-6(a) and 7(a) for additional
information.

Special rules for partnerships. Partnerships that conduct a
trade or business in the United States are generally required
to pay a withholding tax on any foreign partners’ share of
income from such business. Further, in certaln cases where a
Form W-9 has not been received, a partnership is required to
presume that a partner is a foreign persen, and pay the
withholding tax. Therefore, if you are a U.S. person that is a
partner in a partnership conducting a trade or business in the
United States, provide Form W-9 to the partnership to
establish your U.5. status and avoid withholding on your
share of partnership income.

The person who gives Form W-9 to the partnershlp for
purposes of establishing s U.S. status and avoiding
withholding on its allocable share of net income from the
partnership conducting a trade or business in the United
States is in the following cases:

e The U.5. owner of a disregarded entity and not the entity,

Cat. No. 10231X

Form W-9 (Rav. 11-2005)




Owmer

CONSENT OF Architeer

SURETY COMPANY Contitictor

TO FINAL PAYMENT Surety ‘

AJA DOCUMBENT G707 Other 10070646

PROJECT: 2011 Neighborhood Road Program - Conerete, Job No NV10-001

(nume, address)

TO: (Owner) ARCHITECT:S PROJECT NO:
City of Novi .
45175 West 10 Mile Rd CONTRACT IFOR: Confract Bond

Novi, MI 48375-3024

CONTRACT DATE:
CONTRACTOR:
Hard Rock Concrete, Inc.
38146 Abruzzi Drive
Westland, MI 48185

In accordance with the pravisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicaled above, the
The Guarantee Company of North America USA
25800 Northwestern Hwy, Suite 720

Southfield, Michigan 48075 SURETY COMPANY
on hond of (here fusert name and vdidiess of Conweclon

Hard Rock Conerete, Inc,

38146 Abruzzi Drive

Westland, Michigan 48185 LCONTRACTOR,

hereby approves of the final payment to the Contractoer, and agrees that final payment o the Contractor shail not
relieve the Surety Company of any of its oblipations {0 (here insertname and address of Owner)

City of Novi

45175 West 10 Mile Rd OWNER,

Novi, Michigan 48375-3024

as set forth in the said Surety Company’s bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,
the Surety Company hus hereunto set {ts hand this  17th day of April, 2012

Sureiy Company
The Guarantee Company of North America
U USA- — -

e

‘ e (:j.::_

- —— o kY i

TS TEE ’l'fﬂm?%}’ﬁif Representitive

_ ©
{
@K ] Susan L. Belloli - Attorney-In-Fact N

Title

ALLCRE
(Scal):

is Jorp¥is 10 be used a5 & campanion dogrment o0 AIA DOCUMENT (7706, CONTRACTOR'Y AFFIDAVIT OF PAYMENT-OF
DEETS AND CLAIMS, Cugrent Lidition

NQOTE:

AIA DGCUMENT GT07-CORSENT OF SURETY COMPANY TO FiNAL PAYMENTIAPRIT. 1970 LDITION-ATAR aNE

PAGE
1970 THERE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK, AVE, NW, WASIINGTON, £.C. 20006



THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA
Southfield, Michigan
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL BY THESE FRESENTS: That THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, a cotporation organized and existing under the
laws of the State of Michigan, having its principal office in Southfisld, Michigan, does hereby constitute and appoint

1. J. Griffin, Susan L. Belloli, William A. Pirret, Jolm L. Budde, Steven K. Brandon, Terernce J. Griffin, Patrick E. Williains
Griffin, Stmalley & Wilkerson, Inc. o division of Valenti, Trobec, Chrandler, Inc.

its frue and lawful attorney(s}-in-fact to execute, seat and deliver for and on its behall as surety, any and afl bonds and underakings, contracts of
indemnity and other writings obligatory in the natura thereof, which ars or may be allowed, required ot parmitted by law, statute, rula, regulation, contract
or otherwise.

The execution of such instrument(s} in pursuvance of these presenls, shall ba as binding upon THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA
USA as fully and amply, to all intenls and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its reguiarly elected officers at the
pringipal offica.

The Fower of Altorney is exectted and may ba certified so, and may be revoked, pwsuant o and by authotity of Article [X, Saction §.03 of the By-Laws
adopted by the Board of Directors of THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA at a meeting held on the 317 day of December, 2003,
The Presldent, or any Vico Fresident, acting with any Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shail have power and authority! :

1. To appoint Altorney{s)-In-fact, and to authorize them to execule on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Campany therefo, bonds
and underizkings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the natura thersof; and

2. Torevoke, at any tme, any such Altorney-in-fact and revoka the authority given, except as provided balow

3. Inconnoclion with obligations In favor of the Florida Department of Transpottation only, # is agreed that the powet and authority hereby given
lo the Afterney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the yelease of retained parcentages andfor final estimates on engineering and
constriuetion contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. Wt is fully understood that consenting to the State of
Florida Department of Transportation making paymant of the final eslimate to the Contractor andior its assignae, shall not refieve this suroty
company of any of is obligations under #s bond.

4. In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and auvthority hereby given to
the Attorney-in-Faet cannot be meodified or revoked unless prior written persenal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissicner —
Depariment of Highways of the Commonwaslth of Kantucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the medification or revocation,

Furthar, this Power of Aftorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Diroctors of the Company adeopted at & meeting
duly called and held on the 6th day of December 2011, of which the following Is a true excerpt:

RESOLVED that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attornay or certificalion
fhereol authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, coniracts of indemnity and other writings obligafory in the nature thereof, and
such signature and seal when so used shall have the same fores and effect as though manually affixed.

IN WITNESS WHERECF, THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA has caused this insirument to be signed and
its cerporate seal to be affixed by its autherized officer, this 23rd day of February, 2012.

THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA

N A fonine e ammni

S5TATE OF MICHIGAN Stephen G. Ruschak, Vice President Randsll Musselman, Secretary
County of Oakland

©On this 23rd day of February, 2012 before ma came the Individuals who executed the preceding instrument, to me personaily known, and being by ma
duly sworn, said that each is the horein described and autherized afficer of The Guarantes Company of Norlh America USA; that the seal affixed to said
Instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company; that the Corporate Seat and each signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Diteciors of

Cynthia A, Tekal IN VHTNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto sat my hand at The Guarantee
Notary Publie, State of Mishigan Company of North America USA offices the day and year above wiillen,
County of Qakland

My Commission Expires February 27, 2018 (? MW g ) 7— g

Acting in Oakland County

I, Randall Musselman, Sccretary of THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true
and correct copy of a Power of Attosney executad by THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, which is still In full force and effodt,

N WITNESS WHEREOF, | have thereunto sof my hand and allached the seal of said Company this 17thday ot April, 2012

Wﬂgﬁ

Randall Musselman, Secretary




The Guarantee Company of North America USA
102 Kercheval, Grosse Pointe Farms, Michigan 48236

" RIDER

To be attached and made a part of Bond Number 10070646 ___, issued The Guarantee

Company of North America USA, hereinafter called the Surety, on behaif of
Hard Rock Concrete, Inc. hereinafter called the Principal, in faver

of City of Novi hereinafter called

the Obligee, and dated the _4th day of April , 2012 .

In consideration of the premium charged for the attached bond and other good and
valuable consideration it is understood and agreed that effective the ____17th _ day of
April , 2012 and subject to all other terms, conditions and limitations of

the attached bond, said bond shall be amended as follows:
Increase Maintenance Amount to $493,515.40 from $426,900.00

Signed, sealed and dated this __17th __ day of April , 2012

The Guarantee Company of North America USA

By e b S

Sdsan L. Belloli, Aftomey-In-Fact



THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA
Seuthfield, Michigan
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, a corporation erganized and existing under the
laws of the State of Michigan, having its princlpal offize in Southfield, Michigan, dees hereby constitute and appoint

T X Griffin, Susan L. BelloBi, William A, Pirret, Jolm L. Budde, Steven K. Brandon, Terence J. Griffin, Patrick E. Willions
Griffin, Sinalley & Wilkerson, Inc, a division of Valenti, Frobec, Chandler, Inc.

its frue and lawful attorney{s)-in-fact to execule, seal and deliver for and en its bahaif as surety, any and afl bonds and underakings, contracts of
indemnity and other writings obligatory In the nature thereof, which ara or may ba allowed, raquired of permitted by law, staiute, rule, ragulation, contract

or otherwise.

Tha execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shali be as bitding upon THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA
USA as fully and amply, to aff intents and purposes, as if the same had besn duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at the
principal office,

The Power of Altorney is executed and may be certified sa, and may be tevaked, pursuant to and by authorily of Articls 1X, Section 9.03 of the By-Laws
adoptad by the Board of Directors of THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA at a meeting hald on the 31% day of Decamber, 2003,
The President, or any Vice President, acting with any Socratary or Assistant Secretaty, shall have power and authority:

1. To appoint Attorney(s)-in-fact, and to autherize them to exacute on behalf of the Company, and altach the Seal of the Company therefo, bonds
and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thareof; and

2. Torevoke, at any time, any such Altomey-in-fact and revoks the authority given, excepl as providad below

3. In connedlion with obligations in favor of the Florda Depattment of Transportation only, it is agreed that the powar and authoiity hereby given
to the Altorney-in-Fact inciudes any and all consents for the release of retained percantages and/or final esfimates on engineering and
constiction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportalion. % Js fully understood that conserfing to the State of
Fiorida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate lo the Gontraclor andfor s assignea, shall not relieve this suraty
company of any of ifs ohiigations under its bond.

4. In cennection with obligations in faver of the Kentucky Depariment of Highways only, it is agreed thal the power and authorily hereby given io
the Aftorney-in-Fact cannot be modified ot revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been piven to the Commisstoner —
Depariment of Highways af the Commonwealth of Kantucky at least thirty {30} days prior ta the medification or revacaton,

Furher, this Power of Attorney is signed and soaled by facsimie pursuant to resodution of the Board of Direclors of tha Company adopted ai a mesting
duly called and held on the 6lh day of December 2011, of which the following is a frue excerpt:

RESOLVED that the signature of any authorized officar and tha seal of the Company may bo affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or certification
thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and
such signature and seal when so used shall have the same Jorcs and sffect as though manpually affixad.

N WITNESS WHEREOF, THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA has caused this instrumant to be signed angd
its corporate sealfo be affixed by its authorized officer, this 23rd day of February, 2012.

THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA

STATE OF MICHIG AN Stephen G. Ruschak, Vice President Randall Musselman, Secretary
County of Oakland

Cn this 23rd day of February, 2012 hefore me cama the individuals who executed the preceding instrumeant, to me personally known, and being by me
duly sworn, said that each is the herein described and autharized officer of The Guarantee Company of North America USA; that the seaf affived to said
instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company; Ihat ihe Corporate Seal and each sigrature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Direclors of

Cynthiz A, Takai IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunts set my hand at The Guarantee
Notary Public, State of Michigan Company of North America USA offices the day and year above written,
Coaunty of Oakfand

My Comimission Expires February 27, 2018 (f: AXF rn a ) W

Acting in Oakland County

L Randall Musselman, Secretary of THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERIGA USA, do hereby certify thet the above and foregoing is a true
and corract copy of a Power of Altorney executed by THE GUARANTEE GCOMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, which is st Iin full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, | have thareunto sel my hand and altached (he seal of said Company this 17thday of April, 2012
W—ﬂ

Randall Mussetman, Secretary




SWORN STATEMENT

State of Michigan

1§

, being duly swern, states the following:
HARD ROCK CONCRETE, INC.

County of WAYNE

ROCCO GRIMALD], V.P

is the (contractor}{subcontractor) for an improvement to the following real property in OAKLAND
2011 NEIGHBORHOOD ROAD PROGRAM - CONCRETE

County, Michigan,

described as follows:

The following is a statement of each subcontractor, supplier and laborer, for whorn payment of wages or fringe
benefits and withholdings is due but unpaid, with whom the (contractor){subcontracior) has {contracted)(subcontracted)
for performance under the coniract with the owner or lessee, and the amounts due to the persons as of ihe date of this
statement are correctly and fully set forth opposite their names:

Name Address Type of Total Contract [ Araount Already Amount Baiance to Amount of F Amount of
and Phone Improvernent Price Paid Currently camplete Laborer Wages | Laborer Fringe
Number of Furnished Owing (optional) Due but unpaid Benefits and
Subcontractar, Withholdings
Supplier or Due But Unpaid
Laborer y
_ Ao B A —i; el . e - -
. 1 % i P -
(D \liething | prate.s As.01 | € & o &
@;E?Z? (??ﬂ;. i1
Lo . -
Y L{aggg e ) ‘?’ T 27 - - ‘,‘-vﬁw "é,,}»m
@J Lifiter /WL cient 150,520, 50| £ o
- it J A d E # - szg ] - -
—\. éj i} H ?fr{ﬂt‘ f‘!’/b{f—kf‘ é f ’) 6,2 j,sa2 P - . /:L. ,é-f‘" e
(3 |Supely | qrates e W ’ <
R [
i ‘Eﬁfﬁ'! ﬁ O 1 Py - N > -
(j:/ OS] )egaf fedde 7 / A £ all sl &
“ fff- by % oz
Totals 0.00 PVl 8973 /4| 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
r

(Some columns may not be applicable to all persons listed)

S04 NV KA, Nave | ] 48375 CHR) T4 754
D letpig taterals, Lic “}»,:af 175880 PO, Box 17000, Dedfract, ate #5271 BO357-2/45
53 10 Supply § hnferworks #9016 Dewitl | Canten, i 45157 (729) 35557952

2 @‘rj/ wa’é-*f@ (b PO Pox 525{,, -‘-” 205 Trans-X B4 Ui, i 45376 (R4 BTF-1111

(1) Ao Gl &{ﬂfj} e,ﬂu»fn;ﬁ;ﬂ.ﬁ? P ?’ Sg.[zfnpj



The contractor has not procured material from, or subcontracted with, any person other than those set forih and
owes no money fer the improvement other than the sums set forth.”

| make this statement as the (contractor}{subcontractor) or as of the (contractor){sub-contractor) to
represent to the owner or lessee of the property and his or her agenis that the property is free from claims of construction
liens, or the possibility of construction liens, except as specifically set forth in this statement and except for claims of
construction liens by laborers that may be provided under Section 109 of the Construction Lien Act, 1980 PA 497, MCL

570.1108.

WARNING TO OWNER OR LESSEE: AN OWNER OR LESSEE OF THE PROPERTY MAY NOT RELY ON THIS
SWORN STATEMENT TO AVOID THE CLAIM OF A SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER OR LABORER WHO HAS
PROVIDED A NOTICE OF FURNISHING OR A LABORER WHO MAY PROVIDE A NOTICE OF FURNISHING UNDER
SECTION 109 OF THE CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT, 1980 PA 497, MCL 570.11089 TO THE DESIGNEE OR TO THE
OWNER OR LESSEE IF THE DESIGNEE 1S NOT NAMED OR HAS DIED.

{F THIS SWORN STATEMENT IS IN REGARD TO A RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE, ON RECEIPT OF THIS SWORN
STATEMENT, THE OWNER OR LESSEE, OR THE OWNER'’S OR LESSEE’S DESIGNEE MUST GIVE NOTICE OF ITS
RECEIPT, EITHER IN WRITING, OR BY TELEPHONE, OR PERSONALLY, TO EACH SUBCONTRACTOR,
SUPPLIER, AND LABORER WHO HAS PROVIDED A NOTICE OF FURNISHING UNDER SECTION 109 OR, IF A
NOTICE OF FURNISHING IS EXCUSED UNDER SECTICN 108 OR 108A, TO EACH SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER,
AND LABORER NAMED IN THE SWORN STATEMENT. IF A SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER WHO HAS PROVIDED
A NOTICE OF FURNISHING OR WHO IS NAMED IN THE SWORN STATEMENT MAKES A REQUEST, THE OWNER,
LESSEE, OR DESIGNEE WHALL PROVIDE THE REQUESTER A COPY OF THE SWORN STATEMENT WITHIN 10
BUSINESS DAYS AFTER RECEIVING THE REQUEST.

ROCCO GRIMALDI, V.P.

retio.y g

,f P
’ Depondfgp

WARNING TO DEPONDENT: A PERSON WHO GIVES A FALSE SWORN STATEMENT WITH INTENT TO DEFRAUD
IS SUBJECT TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES AS PROVIDED [N SECTION 110 OF THE CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT, 1980

PA 497, MCL 570.1110.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

(7 ey Apec] D01
K p,@%ﬁ? AL @/wm

County, Michigan

Nota lic,

My Commission Expires: CYNTHIA J MINING
5 g . F oy F % i .
f}Z,!/ 06 / %f:?) Notary Public, State of Michigen

County of Wayne
My Commission Expiras (1 013
Acting In the counby of A d

*Materials furnished by a contractor or a subcontractor out of his or her own inventeory, and which has not been purchased
specifically for the purpose of performing the contract, need not be listed. -




FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

My/our contract with HARD ROCK CONCRETE  iNC. to provide

2X5 RED BRICK ADA PLATES for the improvement of the property described as

(ACE CUTTING EQUIPMENT & SUPPLY, INC. having beer

fully paid and satisfiad, all my/our censtruction lien rights against such pro'perty
are hereby walved and released,
. O o /Wﬁﬂ..fﬂ/; Giet e

&yn Claimant)

{Signature of lien claimant)

‘ ACE CUTTING EQUI
+ ' s DUIPMENT
' ~ Lo 25806 NOV
Signed on: - )~ Q‘h : Address: NOVI, mi 4182(;2!)

Telephone: QU % <4</ G- ‘f(zr“‘f‘-/

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY,




FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

My/our contract with HARD ROCK CONCRETE, INC. to provide
CEMENT for the improverent of the property described as
2011 NEIGHBORHOOD ROAD PROGRAM - CONCRETE, 0/7-3/ 017[ ;{/0' ]// ﬁ’ﬂ/
MCCOIG MATERIALS, LLC 4 having been

fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such property

are hereby waived and released. /L/C Cﬁ/éz /%é] 7&8/,4(/5 L C/C

JULAE Mopa), CRED)T ME£ -

Q (Printed Name of Lieh Claimant)

O (Signature of lien claimant)
Signed on:.- </“ /7 ) /% Address: cp‘ 6‘ 6%5535/7

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY,

i, 1) /8170
Tefepfone: 73C;/“35 7’ ;‘ / 0‘10




FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

My/our contract with HARD ROTK CONCRETE, INC. to provide
FRAMES AND GRATES for the improvement of the property described as
2011 NEIGHBORHCOD ROAD PROGRAM - CONCRETE,

HD SUPPLY AND WATERWORKS having been

fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such property

are hereby waived and released. )
ED P X
o 14 Miag}ﬁp& £ Hiely ‘iuuu,»«a,/éi;i
(Printed Name df Lien Claimant)
Rodde, Aaslergen

,(l_ J&.’E’f?uﬁ_f\ C;}{L-ﬁ;ﬁ-iﬂ-»ﬂ AN C’; M_a{[ Lz; ﬁ?a_yf

A g
(S|gnature of lien claimant) 7’

Signed on: Lf’a//g e Addresspé éﬂ f&"é‘b’é
fiiespro 20 0695

oonone. & B4~ F P35S
Telephone: X >t/

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.




FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

My/aur contract with HARD ROCK CONCRETE, INC. to provide

Geolext. Separalor, Tiebars & Mesh _for the improvement of the property described as

2011 NEfGHBORHOOD ROAD PROGRAM - CONCRETE,

TERRY SWEENEY & COMPANY having been

fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such property

are hereby waived and released. /
. !"f : L SiC
- /€ E By S WeEipy T Co

-w"‘(;b;m/tefé Name of bign /gféimant)

e

el

- ,w.,w_:j:;:::»‘iéﬁ.m = ' i //T O s
(Sigpattie oflien claimant)/
o
Sjgn@d on: %/ /b /f Z Address: ;Z\YC-’}@J/’ TQA‘?’J_S b

No(jf,ﬂi/ LA 323

Telephone: DU/ F7Y i 7

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS, RETAIN A COPY.
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